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Section 1800.20  Definitions 

"The Act" – The term "the Act" means the Illinois Motor Vehicle Theft Prevention Act [20 ILCS 4005]. 

"Authority" – The term "Authority" means the Illinois Criminal Justice Information Authority. 

"Council" – The term "Council" means the Illinois Motor Vehicle Theft Prevention Council. 

"Department" – The term "Department" means the Illinois Department of Insurance. 

"Earned car year" – The term "earned car year" means the proportion of a calendar year during which a private passenger motor vehicle can be identified as being insured for physical damage insurance coverage. 

"Physical damage insurance coverage" – The term "physical damage insurance coverage" means motor vehicle insurance provided for theft and/or comprehensive coverage. 

"Private passenger motor vehicle" – The term "private passenger motor vehicle" includes any private passenger car, station wagon, jeep, or pickup truck with a load capacity of 1,500 pounds or less not used principally for business purposes, and small farm trucks. 

This term includes, but is not limited to, jeeps, pick-up trucks, mini-vans, vans and conversion vans. 

The term excludes uninsured motor vehicles, motorcycles, motor homes, motor scooters, golf carts, off-road recreational vehicles, all terrain vehicles, off highway motorcycles, street cars and special mobile equipment as defined under Chapter 1 of the Illinois Vehicle Code [625 ILCS 5/Ch.1]. 

"Total earned car years" – The term "total earned car years" is the sum of an insurer's earned car years of exposure for the calendar year, rounded to the nearest whole dollar.  By way of examples, for purposes of calculating the amount to be remitted by insurers to the Council, a private passenger motor vehicle insured for physical damage insurance coverage for three (3) months during a calendar year would constitute 0.25 total earned car years and would be assessed $.25 ($1.00 x .25); and four (4) private passenger motor vehicles insured for six (6) months each during the calendar year would constitute the sum of two (2) total earned car years and would be assessed a fee of $2.00. 
